FAC-014-1 R2, R4 and R5; 
INT-006-1 R1 and two violations of INT-006-2 R1; PRC-004-1 R2; PRC-005-1 R1 and R2; and 
TOP-002-2 R1.  According to the Settlement Agreement, the violations are Confirmed 
Violations and URE has agreed to the assessed penalty of one hundred and six thousand dollars 
($106,000) in addition to other remedies and actions to mitigate the instant violations and 
facilitate future compliance under the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement.  
Accordingly, the violations identified as NERC Violation Tracking Identification Numbers

[...]

24 See 18 C.F.R § 39.7(d)(4). 

the NERC 
BOTCC reviewed the Settlement Agreement and supporting documentation on June 10, 2010.  
The NERC BOTCC approved the Settlement Agreement, including WECC’s assessment of a 
one hundred and six thousand dollar ($106,000) financial penalty against URE and other actions 
to facilitate future compliance required under the terms and conditions of the Settlement 
Agreement.  In approving the Settlement Agreement, the NERC BOTCC reviewed the applicable 

25 North American Electric Reliability Corporation, “Guidance Order on Reliability Notices of Penalty,” 124 FERC